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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

' MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RWJNG

NAME: Michael Allen Conzett

DOB: 3/10/2018

VEKMT: #2.1885 Housekeeping

M.u;bat<! Allen Conzett is summarily suspended for violation of WV Rule of Racing # 178-1
•fA a.b.fi. testing positive for THC.

Vim JT.JJVS the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a -security Ice in ilw.

"Jhief Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
... .u*'i-.A**\J JKjtUK

MULTIPLE MEDICATION VIOLATION RULttvfG

DATE: February 27,2018

RULING*: 2

TO; Willis* Mirlin

DOB: 2/26/I9W

PERMIT fc 2WW Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penally:

On Tuesday, February 20, 2016 the Board of Stewards conducted a hearing regarding
allegations set forth in a notice of hearing issued January 18,2018 After considering
the evidence, the Board of Stewards hereby find the following;

The official blood and urine sample number E219143 taken from the horse "Clearly
Oreamin," which finished 2rtd/n the 41* race on September 11, 2017 did contain
Lamotrigine confirmed in serum (approximately 1.2 ng/ml) and Toplramate
(approximately 22 ng/ml) confirmed in serum. Lamotrigine is a class 3 drug carrying an
A penalty and Toplramate is a class 2 drug carrying an A penalty. A split sample was
sent to The University of California, Davis, which confirmed the presence of Toptramate
and Lamotrigine.

The Board of Stewards conclude that Mr. Martin has violated sections 178-1-49 4a and
178-1-178-49.2.3 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rute, 176C.S.R.1. This
medication/prohibited substance violation is the permit holder's 1** offense for a
medication/substance violation carrying a category A penalty. The permit holder has
accumulated 0 (zero) points under the multiple medication violation point system prior to
this ruling. The points assessad for this medication/substance violation are 6 (six)
pursuant to section l78-i-49.3,m of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules.

The penalty guidelines set forth in table 178-1 E of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules
provide a minimum penalty of 1 (one) year suspension and s, $10,000 (ten thousand
dollar) fine absent mitigating circumstances and a maximum penalty of a 3 (three) year
suspension and a $25.000 (twenty-five thousand dollar) fine with the presence of
aggravating factors.



2/3

Based on the above, the Board of Stewards hereby fine Mr, Martin $7,500 (seven
thousand five hundred dollars.) The fine shall be paid within 7 (seven) calendar days
after this ruling is issued.

The following is the Stewards' analysis of the mitigating/aggravating factors in this
r

A.) The permit holder's past record
The trainer has had one Phenylbutazone positive in the past 2 years.

B.)The potential of the drug to influenc* the horse's racing performance
Drugs in this class may or may not have an accepted therapeutic use in
the horse, Many are drugs that affect the cardiovascular, pulmonary and
autonomic nervous systems. They all have the potential of affecting the
performance of a racehorse.

C,J The legal availability of the drug
Legal by prescription

D.) Whether there is a reason to believe the permit holder knew of th»
administration of the drug or intentionally administered the drug

Trainer says he has no knowledge of the drug.
E.) The steps taken by the trainer to safeguard th« horse

Trainer ships horse in from the farm to run wn ***«»««" ----
, !_..„.. — vMivyuaiu me norse.

F.) The probability of environmental contamination or inadvertent exposure
due to human drug use

There is a possibility
G.) The purse of the race

$6,100 (six thousand one hundred dollars)
H.) Whether the drug found was one for which the horse was receiving a

treatment as documented by the treating veterinarian's treatment records.
The horse was not being treated by a veterinarian for this drug

1) Whether there was any suspicions betting pattern In the race.
None

J.) Whether the trainer was acting under the advice of a veterinarian licensed
to practice In Wast Virginia and holding an occupational permit issued by
the Racing Commission.

The trainer denies any administration of this drug
K.) Other factors deemed relevant by th« Stewards.

The trainer has established a very respectful training career for 1 8 years
with no major medication violations. The trainer has had one class C
positive of Phenylbutazone in the past 2 years.
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The horse "Clearly Oreamin" is disqualified from all purs* monies and the purse is to be
redistributed as follows:

O Quiet Penny Sue

2nd) Don't Call Me

3'd) Avoir La Vedette

4|h) Hope Lopes

5"1) My Girl Maryanne

6th) Awesome Issue

The horsemen's bookkeeper is requested to make the necessary adjustments.

AW fines ara to be paid within seven (7) days of imposition as per West Virginia Rule of Racing
I78-N8.5.N.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be
received in the Commission Ojffice within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include
a security fee in the amount of 1500.00,

Chief Steward

H J 1 i l*_

Steward

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #3

DATE: 3/28/2018

NAME: Gary Welsh

DOB: 8/28/1957

PERMIT: #21179 Owner/Trainer

On Tuesday, March 20, 2018 the Board of Stewards conducted a hearing regarding allegations
set forth in a notice of hearing issued January 18, 2018. After considering the evidence, the
Board of Stewards hereby find the following:

Industrial Laboratories reported the official sample #E233763 taken from the horse "Indygo
Tigress" which finished 1st in the 6th race on November 7, 2017 did contain Mitragynine
confirmed in serum (3.66 ng/ml), Mitragynine (3.2 ng/ml) and 7-Hydroxymitragynme (1.2 ng/ml)
confirmed in urine. This drug is not listed in the guidelines but racing rule 178CSR1 states
substances not listed should be treated as class 1 violation warranting a class A penalty. The
Board of Stewards conclude that Mr. Welsh has violated sections 178-l-49.4.a, 178-1-51. l.a, 178-
1-49.4 and 178~l-49.a.l of the Thoroughbred Racing Rule 178CSR1, This medication/prohibited
substance violation is the permit holder's 1st offense for a medication/substance violation
carrying a category A penalty. The permit holder has accumulated 0 (zero) points under the
multiple medication violation point system prior to this ruling. The points assessed for this
medication/substance violation are 6 (six) pursuant to section 178-l-49.3.m of the Thoroughbred
Racing Rules.

The penalty guidelines set forth in table 178-1-E of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules provide a
minimum penalty of I (one) year suspension and a $10,000 (leu Ihuusanti uuilar) fine y1

(twenty five thousand dollar) fine with the presence of aggravating factors.

Based on the above, the Board of Stewards hereby fine Mr. Welsh $2,500 (two thousand five
hundred dollars) and suspend his permit for 30 (thirty) days effective Tuesday, April 3, 2018
through and including Wednesday, May 2, 2018. The fine shall be paid within 7 (seven) calendar
days after this ruling is issued.
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The horse "Indygo Tigress" is disqualified from all purse monies and the purse is to be
redistributed as follows:

1* Her Case of Gold

2"d Ghetto Fabulous

3«» Surfin' Bird

4lh My Angel My Saint

5rh Midnight Leap

6th Charlie's Angel

The horseman's bookkeeper is requested to make the necessary adjustments.
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The following is the Stewards' analysis of the mitigating/aggravating factors in this matter:

A.) The permit holder's past record
Mr. Welsh had 2 (two) class C medication violations in 2016,

B.)The potential of the drug to influence the horse's racing performance
Drugs in this class may or may not have an accepted therapeutic use in the horse.
Many are drugs that affect the cardiovascular, pulmonary and autonomic nervous
systems. They a!! hove the potential of affecting the performance of a racehorse.

C.) The legal availability of the drug
This substance was purchased legally as Kratom.

D.) Whether there is a reason to believe the permit holder knew of the administration of the
drug or intentionally administered the drug

Mr. Wslsh denies hs gays th© hors© ths> substsnc^, but ?ts*t^d ~»ft<?r l(?arninn HP had a
positive, his groom admitted that he had given the horse Kratom with his feed.

E.) The steps taken by the trainer to safeguard the horse
Unknown

F.) The probability of environmental contamination or inadvertent exposure due to human
drug use

The groom stated that he uses this substance for pain

G.)The purse of the race
$6,300 (six thousand three hundred dollars)

H.) Whether the drug found was one for which the horse was receiving a treatment as
documented by fhe treating veterinarian's treatment records.

None

I.) Whether there was any suspicious betting pattern in the race.
None

J.) Whether the trainer was acting under the advice of a veterinarian licensed to practice in
West Virginia and holding an occupational permit issued by the Racing Commission.

He was not

K.) Other factors deemed relevant by the Stewards.
The groom si.ai.eu ne auniinisiLtiitJu iiie buubianue iu ilic nuiic. Tile yi'OOin tested
positive for said substance.
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Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00

Chief Steward
"T *?/r fU - X/^/A/g

Steward

Steward
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MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #4

DATE: 4/2/2018

NAME: Russell Blank

DOB: 1/31/1983

PERMIT: #21891 Groom

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

On Tuesday, March 20, 2018 the Board of Stewards conducted a hearing regarding allegations
Cfit fnrtVi in a nnfifP nf Ji A an TUT icciloH .Tsrmnrv 1 £ 901 & Affor pAnai^ovirto1 tl^<? oirt^art^a tJv?

Board of Stewards find Mr. Blank in violation of WV Rules of Racing* 178-1-749.4, 178-l-49.4.a,
i75-i-4y-4.a.JL, i76-i-24.jLi.gg, i75-i-oi.i.a and i76-i-^y.z.a.

Mr. Blank admitted to administering Kratom (Mitragyninp) to thp f.horonghbrpd "
vs" trained by Gary Welsh, which finished 1st in the 6th race on Tuesday, November 7, 2017.

mr. exams; is nereoy unea $iu,uuu.uu i^ten inousana aonars; ana is suspended tor i ^onej year
(365 days) effective Wednesday March 21, 2018 through and including Wednesday March 20,
2019.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING #5

DATE: 5/20/2018

NAME: Brent Angelle

DOB: 2/21/1,977

PERMIT: #12255 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Brent Angelle is hereby fined $100.00 (one hundred dollars) for violation of WV Rule of
Racine1 178-1-44 1 "A K«vc.* ;« ;„„!,•-JLI. -. - . . . - . ; —„ -.;«,**. *.*,* uieeu i«gx«irauon certmcate
is not on file with the association's racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time of the
first race; the stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on the
registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to
the steward's satisfaction; provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the
horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race."

Brent Angelle failed to have the foal registration papers with the Racing Secretary's office for the
horse "Better Shine" which was scheduled to run Sunday, May 20, 2018, resulting in a late
scratch.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #6

DATE: 4/11/2018

NAME: Daniel Thompson

DOB: 9/18/1959

PERMIT: #22824 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Darnel Thompson is hereby suspended for failure to pay fines. Mr. Thompson owes a
iuial uf £2GG,GG (iwo hundred dollars) in mies. Ruling number ISS, dated i0/4/2017 in the
amount of $100.00 (one hundred dollars) and ruling number 189, dated 10/4/2017 in the amount
uf $100.00 (uuy hundred dollars).

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of S500.00

Steward

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #7

DATE: 4/1 1/2018

NAME: Yamil Rosario

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Yamil Rosario is hereby suspended for failure to pay his fine. Mr. Rosario owes a total of
$100.00 (one hundred dollars) for ruling number 151, dated 8/20/2017.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00

Steward

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

KUL1JNG

RULING #8

DATE: 4/11/2018

NAME: Amber Cobb

DOB:

PERMIT: Unlicensed

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Amber Cobb is hereby suspended for failure to pay her fine. Ms. Cobb owes a total of
$100.00 (one hundred dollars) for ruling number 169, dated 9/13/2017.

Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00

/ Chief Steward

Steward

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RLJUING

RULING #9

DATE: 4/11/2018

NAME: Carlos L. Castro

DOB: 11/4/1981

PERMIT: #14478 CT Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Carlos L. Castro is hereby suspended for failure to pay his fine. Mr. Castro owes a total
of $100.00 (one hundred dollars) for ruling number 56, dated 6/3/2017.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
<-l . • • . <—i PC' .
v.miiuiiasiuii \_/niie:

amount of $500.00

<—i ff' . - j i . ' r i / i i P • j r i i i • i I ' l l f
\_/niie: vviLimi -v u.d,y» ui ^yui leucijjL ui uiie i unug »uu uiuov AUCAUU.C a oei;ujui<,y xcc

vy Chief Steward
U_,_ /"\ * /"»/<•? *A si iy / s* M

T
Steward

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING #10

DATE: 4/11/2018

NAME: Marco Ccamaque

DOB: 10/16/1973

PERMIT: #22749 Jockey

Jockey Marco Ccamaque is hereby suspended for failure to pay his fine. Mr. Ccamaque owes a
total of SI 00.00 Cone hundred Hollars') for ruline numher 203. dated 10/18/2017.

Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00

&
Chief Steward /

JLJL^J-i

Steward

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING nil

DATE; 4/11/2018

TT

DOB: 12/24/1985

PERMIT: #13970 CT Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Anthony Rideout II is hereby suspended for failure to pay his fine. Mr. Rideout owes a
total of $200.00 (two hundred dollars) for ruling number 91, dated 6/20/2017.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
{"* i*v\ u e*-i r\ f\ff^j-»f\i t-l"iin Ofl /4nira r\f *rf\*\v* t*^r*^ir\"fr

amount of $500.00

;O / / Chief ̂
^?- ^^^cw^^^o-ft,

Steward

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #12

NAME: Michael E. Jones, Jr.

DOB: 5/18/1978

PERMIT: #12598 CT Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/trainer Micba.eJ. F Jofl.es, J? I? b<?rpby su$npnHpri for failure tn pay his fine. Mr. Jonfis
s a t.ntal nf SI 00.00 fnnfi hundred dollars) for rulinsr number 117. dated 7/18/2017.

V"—.. 1-—,--, il. - ,,^_t_*. fcrt .%-s •». y. ••• 1 *ti»^. « i i l « M / v ^^ 4-l>« TJrt/viwi-r f~*r.r*r> vvi i r-Jii *v* V«ni- n-rM-M-.nl vrinf.* K« w%n<-in»m
* ..^ i l l A . S, V».S, i i O ! A V «W -..J^J^-W* Vl.AW ^ VAAA*& VV "***/ A-«VAA.& W... UA A •. V A V .>• - V — ' WJ.^-^- ...—s,. V _ - _ w ~ - . . ,

r/immiQtsinn Offii^P witViin 9.0 Hajrq nf yniir roroinf. nf fVlP ruling' anH must inrllirlp n ftppurity fpp in

amount of S500.00

Chief Steward
A o/ .

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #13

DATE: 4/11/2018

NAME: Mark A. Shanley

DOB: 9/10/1983

PERMIT: #11995 CT Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Mark A. Shanlev is hereby suspended for failure to pav his fine. Mr. Shaniey owes a
total of $100.00 (one hundred dollars) for ruling number 166, dated 9/11/2017.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00

Steward

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #14

DATE: 4/11/2018

NAME: Kody Boyd

DOB: 12/1/1993

PERMIT: #22627 Trainer

TVio Stewards horphv imnnsp the fnllnwiner npnaltv

Trainer Kody Boyd is hereby suspended for failure to pay his fine, Mr. Boyd owes a total of
$100.00 (one hundred dollars) for ruling number 218, dated 10/31/2017.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 davs of vour receiot of the rulinc and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00

y s Chief Steward

f-***"*Al__/a&d.

Steward

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

JLJtV/\*-JTV,

RULING

RULINQ215

DATE: 4/11/2018

NAME: Guillermo Rodriquez

DOB: 9/28/1992

PERMIT: #13892 CT Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

i~* -it T» . .1 .' .. . . : . . i i._ .1 _ -i f...f.-i x_ ._ u:_ £. \it,.vruuxex'Uiu JWU-iA^ue^ A& lunwy ssuspKiiutu iui iauuic tw po.^ XAJLS JLJLAXC. AVJU.
I / - m - - ^ r t « « / / " T 1 1 1 1 1 \  i- 1 i /M- . l . . . . l - i r \ / - i / \ / r »n t

a LULUJL UX (DiJUV.'JW \UVtf IIUIIUJKU UUlitti £•/ lUi 1 Ulillg 11U111UC1 AC»L», UdtCU. J L U ' A V ' ^ V A

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal raust be received in the
Cor"mission Qffirp within 20 Hays nf yotir receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00

_ _

Steward

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #16

DATE: 4/11/2018

NAME: Douglas E. Shanyfelt

DOB: 5/16/1959

PERMIT: #21382 Owner/Trainer

nm r>, i 1. . . . 1. _. : ---------- ii. _ r_11 ---- : --- _____ ~!.L_
Hit OUTWCUUO JU.CACU> AlilpvC't; Llie JAAUWv.u.Ag,

^ <m • T-\ m j-ii <* 1 f ' . 1 ..... 1 ___ ____ ___ ___ .1 _ _1 1* ___ i?_' l . - .x- . ' . n _ . ' U J n f J u . __ TV/TL/wner/iramer x^oui t iK r^. oiifciiiyieAL JLS juvA^uy cucKiiaeu iui IUJULUAC w v«J 1A1« ^nes. Air.
Shanyfelt owes a total of $1,450.00 (one thousand four hundred fifty dollars). Ruling number
135, dated 6/6/2017 in ui« ainuum uiSlGG-OG (uue IiuiiJrtu iluuaie/, lUAAAJig wuiiiber 20
11/15/2017 in the amounts of $1,250.00 (one thousand two hundred fifty dollars) and ruling
number 184, dated 10/2/2017 in the amount of $100.00 (one hundred dollars).

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00

j Chief Steward
i / / -*-t-i—* ,•

/
—•//) ,0

•^ •• *" I J if J -A / f •—^—1—* ^V\.V f l -X / V^l J • 7,

Steward

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #17

DATE: 4/16/2018

NAME: Anthony M. Rideout II

DOB: 12/24/1985

PERMIT: #13970 CT Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Anthony Rideout II is hereby reinstated after paying his fine for ruling number 91, dated
6/20/2017.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #18

DATE: 4/16/2018

NAME: Marco Ccamaque

DOB: 10/16/1973

PERMIT: #22749 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Marco Ccamaque is hereby reinstated after paying his fmefor ruling number 203, dated
10/18/2017.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00

~^— jff—~~y(L—4-r*^ ^J^s

¥/^L ̂ hief Steward

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING

DATE: 4/16/2018

NAME: Yamil Rosario

DOB: 12/10/1982

PERMIT: #13974 CT Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Yamil Rosario is hereby reinstated after paying his fine for ruling number 151, dated
8/20/2017,

You have the nght to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #20

DATE: 4/18/2018

NAME:MarkAShanley

DOB: 9/10/1983

PERMIT: #11995 Trainer CT

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

i*J.ajLAV ojULcuut;ly J-o

9/11/2017.
xw,

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commieeion. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00

/,Chief Steward
M IM

Steward

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #21

DATE: 4/18/2018

NAME: Guillermo Rodriguez

DOB: 9/28/1992

PERMIT: #13892 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Guillermo Rodriguez is hereby reinstated after paying his fine for ruling number 195,
dated 10/10/2017.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00

,/)
Steward/

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #22

DATE: 4/18/2018

NAME: Michael E. Jones, JR.

DOB: 5/18/1978

PERMIT: #12598 Owner/Trainer CT

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Michael E Jones, Jr. is hereby reinstated after paying his fine for ruling number
117, dated 7/18/2017.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
£,.* „.;*• •&,-;« <>fi 3*,** n( ™MI v vo^oint nf tlio riilincT nnH mil at. innlnrlp a sprnritv feft in the

amount of S500.00

toief Steward

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #23

DATE: 4/23/2018

NAME: Andrew Byler

DOB: 12/17/1996

PERMIT; #22313 Housekeeping

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Mr. Byler is hereby summarily suspended pending a hearing on Tuesday, May 2, 2018 for
violation of WV Rule of Racing #178-l-243.3.b.6. Mr. Byler tested positive for THC on Thursday,
April 19, 2018.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00

Chief Steward.

Steward.

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

RULING

RULING #24

DATE: 4/25/2018

NAME: Socorro Garcia

DOB: 6/25/1976

PERMIT: #20218 Ex. Rider

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Exercise rider Socorro Garcia is reinstated having provided an evaluation proving he has no
substance abuse disorder and a negative test result.

Mr. Garcia is subject to further testing ordered by the Board of Stewards.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00

Steward



A p r , 2 6 . 2018 1 1 : 3 5 A M
). 1 7 8 7 P. 1/2

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #25

DATE: 4/25/2018

NAME: Samantha Bottegal

DOB:

PERMIT: Groom

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Samantha Bottegal is hereby reinstated after she successfully completed a drug/alcohol
rehabilitation program and provided a negative test result.

Ms. Bottegal is subject to further testing ordered by the Board of Stewards.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Rarin.g Comraission. Your appeal must u& received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00

/V? / - Chief Steward
//ftp* i^a^

f) /!

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #2

DATE: 5/7/2018

NAME; Devan Ewell

DOB: 1/9/1984

PERMIT: #11466 Groom-CT

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Groom Devan Ewell is hereby summarily suspending pending a hearing on Monday, May 21,
2018 at 10:00 AM for violation of WV Rule of Racing #178-l-24.3.b.6, being over the limit on the
breathalyzer taken on Wednesday, May 2, 2018.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and mugt include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00

.;.;, Chief Steward

Steward

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #27

DATE: 5/7/2018

NAME: John Baird

DOB: 6/21/1945

PERMIT: #21002 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer John Baird is hereby fined $200.00 (two hundred dollars) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1.26.3.g, "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered."
Failure to have "Brilliant Dunce" present in the paddock for the 7*h race on Monday, May 7, 2018
resulted in -A late scratch.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Com mission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00

7t

Shief Steward

Steward

Steward
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RULING

'RULING #28

DATE: 5/7/2018

NAME: Frank Johnson

DOB: 3/2/1999

PERMIT: #20179 Apprentice Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty;

Apprentice Jockey Frank Johnson is hereby fined $100.00 (one hundred dollars) for violation of
WV Rule of Racing 178-1.28.3.b, "A jockey shall faithfully fulfill all engagements in respect to
radng." Mr. Johnson failed to fulfill his riding engagements on Saturday, May 5, 2018, races 1, 5
nmi 9 resulting in a late rider change.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing (Jouumssion. xour appeal must i?e re
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
a m o u n t of $500. 00

/ /ChiefSteward

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #29

DATE: 5/8/2018

NAME: Burton Sipp

DOB: 5/15/1944

PERMIT: #21511 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Burton Sipp is hereby fined $100.00 (one hundred dollars) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1.43.1. "Any horse which has not raced for a period of sixty (60) days shall
have one (1) published workout, or a workout certified by the clocker, to be announced over the
public address system prior to the horse starting." Mr. Sipp failed to have a work for the horse
"Andice" which was in the I8t race on Monday, May 7, 2018, resulting in a late scratch.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee xn the
amount of $500.00
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #30

DATE: 5/8/2018

NAME: Marion L. Cuttino

DOB: 8/12/1968

PERMIT: Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Marion L. Cuttino is hereby fined $300,00 (three hundred dollars) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1.26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and

1 1 1 » J ' ' J 1 1 .
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is entered," Failure to have the horses "Smooch My Indy" present in the paddock for the 1« race,
"Dirt Road Princess" present in the paddock for the 2nd race and "Moneywise" present in the
paddock for the 6th race on Monday, May 7, 2018, resulting in late scratches.

You have the nght to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00

Steward

.fl A.

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #31

DATE: 5/15/2018

NAME: Burton Sipp

DOB: .5/15/1944

PERMIT: #21511 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Ruling # 29 for Owner/Trainer Burton Sipp is hereby resinded.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission. Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00

Steward



May . 14 . 2 0 1 8 1 0 : 1 7 A M No. 2 0 1 3 P. 2 /2

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #32

DATE: 5/13/2018

NAME: Luis Jurado

DOB: 3/14/1979

PERMIT: Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Luis Jurado is hereby fined $100.00 (one hundred dollars) for violation of WV Rule of
Racing 178-1.26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being
present at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered." Failure
to have "Kalydar" present in the paddock for the 5th race on Sunday, May 13, 2018 resulted in a
late scratch.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00

Steward



May . 14. 2 0 1 8 1 0 : 1 7 A M No. 2 0 1 3 P. 1 /2

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #33

DATE: 5/13/18

NAME: Eric R. Reed

DOB: 09/12/1964

PERMIT: #12211 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Eric Reed is hereby fined $100.00 (one hundred dollars) for violation of WV Rule of
Racing 178-1.26.3,g, "Each trainer is responsible for presenting- his or her horse and being
present at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered." Failure
to have "Wildwoodsimmard" present in the paddock for the 5th race on Sunday, May 13, 2018
resulted in a late scratch.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #34

DATE: 5/15/2018

NAME: Devan Eivell

DOB; 1/9/1984

PERMIT: #11466 Groom-CT

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Groom Devan Ewell is hereby reinstated.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Kacing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00

Chief Steward

, :;:> Steward

Steward



«„. 16. 2018 11:43*

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #35

DATE: 5/15/2018

NAME: Daniel Thompson

DOB: 9/18/1959

The Stewards hpreh imnn«e the Hlc'vvi

Trainer Daniel Thompson is hereby reinstated after paying all fines due.

You have the rig'ht to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount qf $500.00

Steward

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #35

DATE: 5/21/2018

NAME: Tina Larue

DOB: 7/7/1960

PERMIT: #21594 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Tina Larue is hereby fined $100.00 (one hundred dollars) for violation of WV Rule of
Racing 178-1-44.1. "A horse is ineligible to start in a race when: its breed registration certificate
is not on file with the association's racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time of the
first race; the stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on the
registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to
the steward's satisfaction; provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the
horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race."

Tina Larue failed to have the foal registration papers with the Racing Secretary's office for the
horse "Open Invitation" which was scheduled to run Sunday, May 20, 2018, resulting in a late
scratch.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #36

DATE: 5/22/2018

NAME: Ben Delong

DOB:

PERMIT: Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Ben Belong is hereby fined $100.00 (one hundred dollars) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time if the race in which the horse
is entered/' Failure to have the horse "Sucker Punched" present in the paddock for the 8th

(eighth) race on Monday, May 21, 2018 necessitating a late scratch.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of £500.00.

, .,—, /' / v Steward,
/' I^^A/ / ,* ff

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #37

DATE: 5/23/2018

NAME: Sharon Ceccato

DOB: 10/2/1953

PERMIT: #14007 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Sharon Ceccato is hereby fines $100.00 (one hundred dollars) for violation of WV Rule of Racing
178-1-27.1.C.

"A written instrument signed by the owner shall accompany the authorised agent's
application for a permit and shall clearly set for the delegated powers of the authorized agent.
The owners'signature shall be acknowledged before a notary public."

Sharon Ceccato is fined for failure to follow licensing procedures to obtain a permit as an
authorized agent.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
vuin11110»iun \jiiJx-<£ witu.uji 4v/ ueij'o vi jruui i eiitsj.^ t \JL viie iuj-iug auu. IUUOL

amount of S500.00.

Steward



BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #38

DATE: 5/23/2018

NAME: Mike Newell

DOB: 8/8/1958

PERMIT: #21682 Asst Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Having waived his right to a hearing, Mike Newell is hereby fines $100,00 (one hundred dollars)
for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-27.1.C.

"A written instrument signed by the owner shall accompany the authorized agent's
application for a permit and shall clearly set for the delegated powers of the authorized agent.
The owners'signature shall be acknowledged before a notary public."

Mike Newell is fined for failure to follow licensing procedures to obtain a permit as an authorized
agent.

j,*\_iu nave iuis up; 111- fcu £typi<6ii Lino i uij.119 LW tut. J.kuv/j.ng *_/wiiiim.ooi\/xi. J.ISM.I ctjjjj^cij. ininst; iw-\ i.v,i.i^i v ̂ u jn

Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #39

DATE: 5/23/2018

NAME: Luis M Quinones

DOB: 3/26/1979

PERMIT: #12232 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Luis M, Quinones is hereby suspended 7 (seven) days. Effective Thursday, May 24, 2018
through and including Wednesday, May 30, 2018. Mr. Quinones is in violation of WY Rule of
Racing 178-1-45.V.b.l and 178-l-45.7.b.2.

His mount #3 "Wine Critic" ducked out under a left-handed whip during the stretch run of the 3rd

(third) race on Wednesday, May 16, 2018, causing a chain reaction and impeding #2 "Lucky's
Fantasy" and #1 "Route". Mr. Quinones' mount was disqualified from 1** and placed 4th for the
"o \Jl*i '" * jfluiy ui jxacmg 1/o-i-zo.i.i, mr. ^uinones is permitted to gallop while under this
suspension.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #40

DATE: 5/23/2018

NAME: Mort Shirazi

DOB: 3/25/1970

PERMIT: #12487 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Mort Shirazi is hereby fined $100.00 (one hundred dollars) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-44.1. "A horse is ineligible to start in a race when: its breed registration
certificate is not on file with the association's racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post
time of the first race; the stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on
the registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified
to the steward's satisfaction; provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the
horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race."

Mort Shirazi failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary's office
for the horse "Dear Benny" which is scheduled to run on Monday, May 21, 2018, necessitating a
late scratch.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

Chief Staward
dJi

Steward

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

MULTIPLE MEDICATION VIOLATION RULING

DATE: May 26,2018

RULING #: 41

TO: John T Brown

DOB: 6/18/1957

PERMIT #: 12318 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Having waived his right to a hearing, Trainer John T Brown is hereby fined
$1,000.00 (one thousand dollars) for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-49.4.a.2.
Industrial Laboratories reported sample #£233993 taken from the horse
"Thirtysilverpieces" which finished 1st in the 3rd race on Wednesday, May 2, 2018
did contain Dexamethasone above the accepted threshold. The sample
quantitated at a level of 15.9 pg/ml. Mr. Brown elected not to send a split sample.
Mr. Brown is assigned % point for this violation.

The horse "Thirtysilverpieces" is disqualified from all purse monies and the
purse is to be redistributed as follows:

1st) El Bonito

2nd) Cooking Up a Storm

3rd) Big Bad dude

4th) Addy's Castle

5th) Fine

The horsemen's bookkeeper is requested to make the necessary adjustments.
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All fines are to be paid within seven (7) days of imposition as per West Virginia Rule of Racing
178-1-8.5.N.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be
received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include

Steward

n 0 JSf*

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #42

DATE: 5/29/2018

NAME: Angelmarie Kocijan

DOB: 1/18/1969

PERMIT: #12893 Jockey Agent

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

The jockey agent permit #12893 issued to Angelmarie Kocijan is hereby cancelled without
prejudice as she was issued a permit as a trainer.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500-00

Steward



May. 30. 2 0 1 8 9 : 3 2 A M No. 2 1 6 6 P. 1 /2

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #43

DATE: 5/29/2018

NAME: Kevin Gonzalez

DOB: 4/27/1993

PERMIT: #20407 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Kevin Gonzalez is hereby fined $100.00 (one hundred dollars) for violation of WV Rule of
Racing 178-l-28.3.b. "A jockey shall faithfully fulfill all engagements in respect to racing."
Kevin Gonzalez failed to fulfill his riding engagements on Monday, May 28, 2018 race 2,
necessitating a late rider change.

10 appeal wus ruling to tne Kacing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #44

DATE: 5/30/2018

NAME: Megan Fadlovich

DOB: 12/28/1989

PERMIT: #22389 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Megan Fadlovich is hereby fined $100.00 (one hundred dollars) for violation of WV Rule
of Racing 178-l-28,3.b. "A jockey shall faithfully fulfill all engagements in respect to racing."
Ms. Fadlovich failed to fulfill her riding engagement for the 1st race on Tuesday, May 29, 2018,
necessitating a late rider change.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

MULTIPLE MEDICATION VIOLATION RULING

DATE: 5/30/2018

RULING #: 45

TO: David Treharne

DOB: 1/11/1979

PERMIT #: 12265 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Having waived- his right to a hearing Trainer David Treharne is found to be in violation of
WV Rule of Racing #178-1-49.4.a.2.

Industrial Laboratories reported sample #E233944 taken from the horse "Code of Valor"
which finished 1st in thp 3rd ra^o ™ CO+IIM**,. »«~v c. ™-« -•:-• ,.,.._..-.. ^ iilMWW11V,
confirmed in serum at a concentration level of (212 +/- 2.5 pg/ml). Mr. Treharne
declined to send a split sample.

Mr. Treharne is hereby fined $1,000.00 (one thousand dollars).

The horse "Code of Valor" is disqualified from all purse monies and is to be redistributed
as follows:

1st)Malibu Mogul

2nd) Celtic Moon

3rd) Race Ready

4th) Starship Advocate

5th) Street Parade

6tfl) Forced Motion

7th) Fightmaster
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The horsemen's bookkeeper is requested to make the necessary adjustments.

All fines are to be paid within seven (7) days of imposition as per West Virginia Rule of Racing
178-1-8.5.N.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be
received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include
a security fee in the amount of $500.00.

Steward

Steward
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MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #47

DATE: 6/5/18

NAME: Eddie Clouston

DOB: 7/2/1965

"". £21296 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Eddie Clouston is hereby fined $100.00 (one hundred dollars) for violation of WV Rule of
Racing 178-1.44,1. "A horse is ineligible to start in a race when its breed registration certificate
is not on file with the association's racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the
first race..." Failure to have a current coggins for the horse "Dionysos" resulting in a scratch
from race 5 (five) on Monday, June 4, 2018.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission, Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

Steward

l/l 'i 6 0 Z Z ' ° N
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #48

DATE: 6/8/2018

NAME: Jay Bernardini

DOB: 9/12/1966

PERMIT: #23351 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Jay Bernardini is hereby fined $200.00 (two hundred dollars) for violation of WV Rule of
Racing 178-1.26.3-g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being
present at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered." Failure
to have "Shewueahnostgone" present in the paddock for the 2nd race on Wednesday, June 6, 2018
necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission, Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

Steward
v-7 u n s\ i ^i / iT Mt y * f l ^J / A/osspLo^ si 0

Steward



: 5 ? A M No. 2265 P. 1/1
BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #49

DATE: 6/6/2018

NAME: Jon Day

DOB: 10/24/1941

PERMIT: #13173 Veterinarian

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

A hearing was convened on Tuesday, June 5, 2018, for Veterinarian Jon Day. Dr. Day is hereby
fined $500.00 (five hundred dollars) for violation of WV Rule of Racing sections 178-1-49.1 and
178-l-49.4.a.2of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules, 178 C.S.R.l.

Wednesday, May 9, 2018 Dr. Day administered Phenylbutazone instead of Furosemide to the
thoroughbreds "Wagered" and "Everyday Dave". Both horses were entered to run with
Furosemide.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

GtftAxi^r Steward

Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS

MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING

RULING

DATE: 6/8/2018

NAME: Jordan Prince

DOB: 10/30/1994

PERMIT: #12087-Ownfir and 12088-Groom
The Stewards hereby impose tiie following penalty:

Summarily suspend Jordan Prince pending a hearing for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-
24.3,i, refusal of testing ordered by the Board of Stewards on Wednesday, June 6, 2018.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00,
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